London Borough of Barnet 2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale, NW9 4EW

> 1 June 2022 Our ref: 8255042

Thank you for your request received on 4 May 2022, for the following information:

This request is made under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information Regulations and is submitted on behalf of Friern Barnet & Whetstone Residents' Association.

The term 'documents' used below includes documents whether in written or in electronic formats and includes reports, papers, notes, emails, letters and memoranda.

This request relates to the Council's criteria for setting the schedule for considering, approving and timetabling the implementation of measures to reduce risk/increase highway safety -

A. for vehicular traffic (including the imposition of 20 m.p.h. speed restrictions other than in proximity to schools;

- B. for cyclists;
- C. for pedestrians (including provision and upgrading of pedestrian crossings and conversion of Zebra crossings to light controlled crossings).;

Please provide copies of the documents prescribing the relevant criteria in respect of each of the above for determining -

- 1. the need for such measures (i.e.) the criteria which must be satisfied before the relevant measures will ordinarily be proposed for approval by Councillors / eligible for approval by Officers under delegated powers; and
- 2. the prioritisation of such measures once approved.

We have processed this request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.



#### Response

The council holds the information requested and it is attached/ the answers to your questions are below

This request is made under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information Regulations and is submitted on behalf of Friern Barnet & Whetstone Residents' Association.

The term 'documents' used below includes documents whether in written or in electronic formats and includes reports, papers, notes, emails, letters and memoranda.

This request relates to the Council's criteria for setting the schedule for considering, approving and timetabling the implementation of measures to reduce risk/increase highway safety -

A. for vehicular traffic (including the imposition of 20 m.p.h. speed restrictions other than in proximity to schools;

B. for cyclists;

C. for pedestrians (including provision and upgrading of pedestrian crossings and conversion of Zebra crossings to light controlled crossings).;

Please provide copies of the documents prescribing the relevant criteria in respect of each of the above for determining -

1. the need for such measures (i.e.) the criteria which must be satisfied before the relevant measures will ordinarily be proposed for approval by Councillors / eligible for approval by Officers under delegated powers; and

There are not specific criteria set or defined to be met before measures to reduce risk/increase highway safety will be proposed or approved. In line with national good practice, requests for measures are considered based on the history of injury collisions at a location and the opportunity the measures present for reducing those collisions, taking account of cost. This may also take into account other positive and negative impacts.

### 2. the prioritisation of such measures once approved.

Prioritisation of requests for road safety engineering measures for inclusion in the borough's most recent LIP funding submission was on the basis of a high level assessment of collision benefit versus an assessment of cost. The right hand column of the attached gives the overall rank for (higher figures are higher priority)\*. In addition to these other locations were also identified based on recorded high levels of Personal Injury Collisions and included where measures were identified to address these.

\*Note the cost figures are an indication of the relative cost of different measures and not an accurate cost. The first year rate of return (FYRR) figures are not a true measure of FYRR but are proportional to the figure that would apply based on an average economic cost per Personal Injury Collision. A severity factor is also

included to apply greater weight where more severe collisions have occurred historically.

### **Further information**

If you are interested in the data that the council holds you may wish to visit Open Barnet, the council's data portal. This brings together all our published datasets and other information of interest on one searchable database for anyone, anywhere to access. http://open.barnet.gov.uk/

## **Advice and Assistance: Direct Marketing**

If you are a company that intends to use the names and contact details of council officers (or other officers) provided in this response for direct marketing, you need to be registered with the Information Commissioner to process personal data for this purpose. You must also check that the individual (whom you wish to contact for direct marketing purposes) is not registered with one of the Preference Services to prevent Direct Marketing. If they are you must adhere to this preference.

You must also ensure you comply with the Privacy Electronic and Communications Regulations (PECR). For more information follow this Link <a href="https://www.ico.org.uk">www.ico.org.uk</a>

For the avoidance of doubt the provision of council (and other) officer names and contact details under FOI does not give consent to receive direct marketing via any media and expressly does not constitute a 'soft opt-in' under PECR.

# Your rights

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review within the next 40 working days by writing to the Information Management Team at: <a href="mailto:foi@barnet.gov.uk">foi@barnet.gov.uk</a>. Or by post to Records & Information Management Service, Assurance Group, London Borough of Barnet, 2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale, NW9 4EW

If, having exhausted our review procedure, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you will have a right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (telephone: 0303 123 1113; website <a href="https://www.ico.org.uk">www.ico.org.uk</a>). There is no charge for making an appeal.